During fiscal year 2016, we purchased and licensed certain assets of two other companies for an aggregate purchase
price of $0.8 million. We accounted for these transactions as business combinations. In allocating the purchase
consideration based on estimated fair values, we recorded $0.3 million of developed technology and $0.4 million of
goodwill. Goodwill for these acquisitions is deductible for U.S. income tax purposes. Developed technology is being
amortized on a straight-line basis over an estimated useful life of two years. These acquisitions are expected to
enhance our Box service by leveraging the acquired companies’ technologies, along with gaining access to their key
talent. Aggregate transaction costs related to these acquisitions were not material.

Results of operations for these acquisitions have been included in our consolidated statements of operations since the
acquisition dates and were not material. Pro forma results of operations for these acquisitions have not been presented
because they were also not material to the consolidated results of operations.

Note 5. Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Goodwill activity is reflected in the following table (in thousands):

Balance as of January 31, 2016 $14,301

Edgar Filing: BOX INC - Form 10-Q

22

Goodwill acquired 1,992
Balance as of October 31, 2016 $16,293

Intangible assets consisted of the following (in thousands):

Weighted

Average Useful

Life (1)
Gross
Value

Accumulated

Amortization

Net Carrying

Value
October 31, 2016
Developed technology 2.5 years $14,273 $ (13,515 ) $ 758
Trade name and other 6.9 years 1,201 (984 ) 217
Intangibles, net $15,474 $ (14,499 ) $ 975

January 31, 2016
Developed technology 2.5 years $14,273 $ (10,711 ) $ 3,562
Trade name and other 6.9 years 1,201 (868 ) 333
Intangibles, net $15,474 $ (11,579 ) $ 3,895

(1)From the date of acquisition
13

Edgar Filing: BOX INC - Form 10-Q

23

BOX, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(Unaudited)

Intangible amortization expense was $0.5 million and $1.5 million for the three months ended October 31, 2016 and
2015, respectively, and $2.9 million and $4.1 million for the nine months ended October 31, 2016 and 2015,
respectively. Amortization of acquired technology is included in cost of revenue and amortization for trade names is
included in general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations. As of October 31, 2016,